Our Group has consistently applied IFRS 15, which is effective for the accounting period beginning

on 1 January 2018, throughout the Track Record Period. Since there are certain bundled contracts with

provision of multiple services, certain revenue streams which are not separately accounted for under IAS 18

are split and being separately recognised by considering the relative standalone selling prices under IFRS 15,

resulting in the change in timing for revenue recognition. Although IFRS 15 affects the timing of revenue

and selling expense recognition, and recognition of contract liabilities and contract costs, which is different

for the requirements of IAS 18, taking into account the impact disclosed below, our Directors consider that

the adoption of IFRS 15 would have an insignificant impact on our financial position and performance for

the years ended 30 June, 2017 and 2018.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

- 212 -

If we had applied IAS 18 for the years ended 30 June 2017 and 2018, the estimated impact on our

financial position for the years ended 30 June 2017 and 2018 affected by the adoption of IFRS 15 is as

follows:

Net profit/(losses) for the year
Amounts as

reported

Effects of the
adoption of

IFRS 15

Amounts
without the
adoption of

IFRS 15
RM RM RM

Year ended 30 June 2017 6,032,701 343,943 6,376,644

Year ended 30 June 2018 9,666,815 (20,976) 9,645,839

Total equity
Amounts as

reported

Effects of the
adoption of

IFRS 15

Amounts
without the
adoption of

IFRS 15
RM RM RM

As at 30 June 2017 8,044,376 (1,207,939) 6,836,437

As at 30 June 2018 15,011,192 (1,228,915) 13,782,277

With respect to the rendering of network management and security, and network connectivity

services, it is recognised when the service is performed under IAS 18, while it is recognised over time

throughout the contract period because the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits

provided by our Group's performance as our Group performs under IFRS 15. In addition, with respect to the

recognition of selling expenses, it has been capitalised as contract costs and subsequently amortised to profit

or loss on a systematic basis under IFRS 15, while it is recognised in profit or loss as incurred without